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q3 /06 net income up 44.8%  driven by successful integration of global 
distribution capabilities

(All dollar amounts are stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated)

VANCOUVER, February 8, 2006 – Canaccord Capital Inc. (CCI: TSX & AIM) announced that revenue 
for its third quarter of fiscal 2006, ended December 31, 2005, was a quarterly record of $158.7 million,  
up $35.0 million from $123.7 million for the same period a year ago. Net income of $24.2 million for 
the third quarter of fiscal 2006 was also a quarterly record, up $7.5 million from $16.7 million the same 
period a year ago, and diluted earnings per share (EPS) for the quarter was $0.52, up $0.16 from $0.36 for 
the same period a year ago. 

“We have experienced early success in the global integration of our US, UK and Canadian capital markets  
operations,” said Peter Brown, Chairman & CEO. “This quarter we led the largest transaction in our 
history, a $504 million financing for UrAsia Energy (BVI) Ltd., followed closely by a $453 million 
secondary offering for NETELLER plc.” Michael G. Greenwood, President & COO added, “Our 
enhanced distribution capabilities allow us to execute larger transactions, delivering superior client service 
and generating value for our shareholders.”

Highlights of the third quarter fiscal 2006 results (three months ended December 31, 2005), 
compared to the third quarter fiscal 2005 results (three months ended December 31, 2004):

• Revenue of $158.7 million, up 28.3%, or $35.0 million, from $123.7 million
• Expenses of $122.8 million, up 23.9%, or $23.7 million, from $99.1 million
• Total compensation payout as a percentage of revenue was 58.2%, down from 61.8% in Q3/05
• Net income of $24.2 million, up 44.8%, or $7.5 million, from $16.7 million
• Diluted EPS of $0.52, up 44.4%, or $0.16, from $0.36
• Return on equity (ROE) of 41.0%, up from 32.1%
• Book value per common share at the period end increased to $5.29, up $0.64 from $4.65
•  Canaccord’s results for the year can support a dividend increase of $0.02 per share, or 33.3%, on the 

regular quarterly dividend commencing this quarter. Therefore, the Board approved a common share 
dividend of $0.08 per share on February 7, 2006, payable on March 9, 2006, with a record date of 
February 24, 2006

Highlights for the year-to-date fiscal 2006 results (nine months ended December 31, 2005), 
compared to the year-to-date fiscal 2005 results (nine months ended December 31, 2004):

• Revenue of $376.3 million, up 29.8%, or $86.5 million, from $289.8 million
• Expenses of $300.8 million, up 24.0%, or $58.3 million, from $242.5 million
•  Total compensation payout as a percentage of revenue was 58.2%, down from 60.7% for the same 

period last year
• Net income of $51.1 million, up 63.3%, or $19.8 million, from $31.3 million
• Diluted EPS of $1.10, up 52.8%, or $0.38, from $0.72
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• ROE of 29.5%, up from 21.2%
•  In fiscal Q1/06, Canaccord recognized a one time pre-tax gain of $1.6 million, equivalent to 

approximately $0.03 per share after tax (on a diluted basis), from the disposal of an investment in the 
Bourse de Montréal

Highlights of Operations:

•  On January 23, 2006, we launched our newly branded capital markets division, Canaccord Adams. 
This new partnership between the Canadian, UK and the recently acquired US operations boosts our 
global research, investment banking and sales trading expertises. Canaccord completed the acquisition 
of Adams Harkness Financial Group, Inc., a privately held Boston, Massachusetts based institutional 
investment bank on January 3, 2006. This transaction was announced during Q2/06, on September 13,  
2005, and during the third quarter, the new team jointly executed on three significant transactions. 
Operating in eight offices internationally, Canaccord Adams provides a global perspective and 
distribution in Mining and Metals, Energy, Technology, Life Sciences, Real Estate, Consumer and 
Industrial Growth sectors. Financial details for this transaction are provided on page 14.

•  During Q3/06, after the September 13, 2005 acquisition announcement, our international capital 
markets team jointly executed the two largest transactions in our history. Acting as financial advisors 
and brokers, the group raised $504 million for UrAsia Energy (BVI) Ltd. (UUU: TSX), and $453 million 
for NETELLER plc (NLR: AIM). We also raised $130 million for Yamana Gold Inc. (YRI: TSX) and  
$80 million for Intermap Technologies Corporation (IMP: TSX).

•  Canaccord completed the acquisition of Enermarket Solutions Ltd. on November 11, 2005, an Energy 
property acquisition and divestiture advisory services firm based in Calgary, Alberta. The business will 
operate as Canaccord Enermarket as a component of our capital markets operations. This transaction 
demonstrates Canaccord’s commitment to expanding our advisory services in the Energy sector. 
Canaccord Enermarket offers a wide range of technical evaluation and marketing services for buyers and 
sellers of oil and gas properties. The firm’s expertise covers a wide range of asset transactions including 
corporate sales, sales of producing properties and joint ventures. Financial details for this transaction are 
provided on page 27.

•  On January 17, 2006, Brad Kotush, CA, was promoted to Executive Vice President, Chief Financial 
Officer of Canaccord Capital Inc. Mr. Kotush brings to this role a deep and broad knowledge of 
Canaccord, advanced financial skills and extensive experience in the capital markets in Canada and 
the UK. Dennis Burdett, CA, retired from the position of Executive Vice President, Chief Financial 
Officer, that same day, and will remain at Canaccord to support the transition and to assist on various 
development projects.

•  During Q3/06, Canaccord renewed its normal course issuer bid (NCIB) through the facilities of the 
Toronto Stock Exchange. Canaccord’s capital management plan currently allows for the purchase of up 
to 585,800 common shares for cancellation. As of February 7, 2006, the maximum number of common 
shares remaining available for purchase under the NCIB is 2,324,233. For more details on the capital 
management plan, please see page 14.

•  Canaccord relocated its growing Toronto office to a new location at BCE Place, 161 Bay Street. 
Canaccord’s steady growth in the past few years called for a move to accommodate a larger service team 
and to provide enhanced facilities to our clients.
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Canaccord is committed to fuelling the entrepreneurial economy by identifying emerging 
opportunities and facilitating long-term growth. Entrepreneurship defines our corporate 
culture and most of our clients view themselves as entrepreneurs – from the CEO whose small 
start-up has become or is becoming a major enterprise or multi-billion dollar global company, 
to the targeted hedge fund manager looking for unique investment ideas, to the global fund 
manager running multiple funds, and to the sole proprietor investing for retirement. We 
service these clients through two groups: Private Client Services, focusing on the Canadian 
individual investor, and Global Capital Markets, which includes our international capital 
markets division, Canaccord Adams. The emerging companies that Canaccord Adams specializes 
in developing are part of the world’s chief source of wealth creation, employment, ideas and 
economic advancement. We have created an organization capable of driving the momentum 
of these companies, which, in turn, push the markets forward. Similarly, our Private Client 
Services segment has 433 entrepreneurial Investment Advisors (IAs) who value and nurture 
their relationships with their clients by continually striving to meet their needs and exceed their 
expectations. 

Canaccord was proud to be a strong voice on behalf of our clients in the recent income trust 
debate in Canada; our highly regarded independent Research team published a report in late 
October, exposing the negative impact of the proposed trust reforms on Canadian investors and 
encouraging investors to speak out in the debate. The positive outcome of this episode reaffirms 
our view that there is a need for a strong, independent perspective in the marketplace and that 
Canaccord’s ideas can have a powerful impact for our clients.

revenue growth and operational improvements generate record results

We generated revenue growth of 36.7% in the Global Capital Markets group and 16.5% in 
our Private Client Services business in the third quarter of fiscal 2006 over the same period last 
year. We also posted net profit growth of 44.8% and diluted EPS growth of 44.4%, compared to 
overall revenue growth of 28.3%, all up from the third fiscal quarter last year. Our performance 
for the year-to-date has been equally strong, reflecting solid revenue growth of 29.8%, driven  
by healthy equity markets, net income growth of 63.3% and diluted EPS growth of 52.8%, when 
compared to the first nine months of fiscal 2005. The stronger growth in profit relative to the 
growth in revenue for both of the comparison periods reflects the operational leverage created 
by our commitment to controlling our costs. This improvement in operational performance has 
resulted in our nine month year-to-date fiscal 2006 net income of $51.1 million exceeding our 
full fiscal 2005 net income of $48.6 million even though the revenue base for the nine-month 
period was lower by $56.5 million than all of last year’s revenue of $432.8 million.

global capital markets group continuing to grow and expand

Our Global Capital Markets group continues to grow at a double-digit rate, posting revenue 
growth of 36.7% this quarter over a year ago and 34.9% for the year-to-date. Revenue from 
Capital Markets in Canada of $44.7 million and $44.9 million in the UK largely contributed to 
the record quarterly revenue of $98.9 million for the Global Capital Markets group. Operating 
highlights include the largest transaction in our history, the Canaccord-led $504 million 
transaction for UrAsia Energy (BVI) Ltd., creating the third largest listed global pure uranium 
producer by market capitalization. We also placed $453 million in a secondary offering for 
NETELLER plc. Other transactions of note include $130 million for Yamana Gold Inc.,  
$80 million for Intermap Technologies Corporation and $65 million for Westfield Real Estate 
Investment Trust. These international transactions are evidence of the progression of our global 
franchise and our enhanced distribution capabilities.

M E S S A G E  f r o m 	 t h e  C H A I R M A N  &  C E O  

                            a n d 	 t h e  P R E S I D E N T  &  C O O
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A year ago, we commenced the integration of our Canadian and UK operations of our Global 
Capital Markets group in order to enhance our client service and to increase our ability to facilitate 
increasingly larger transactions. In addition, we completed the acquisition of Adams Harkness 
Financial Group, Inc. on January 3, 2006, which has resulted in the further expansion of our 
capabilities and sector coverage. Our management team spent the three months prior to the close 
of the transaction preparing and creating our integration plans so as to better focus on rapidly 
integrating Adams Harkness into the newly branded Canaccord Adams division of our Global 
Capital Markets group. We want to maximize synergies between our US, UK and Canadian 
platforms and we are encouraged by the common ground that has quickly been established 
within our key focus areas. Additionally, it was evident that the acquisition of Adams Harkness 
contributed to our more prominent role in some of the largest transactions in our history. 
Although we do not see the potential at this time for any acquisitions in the short term, we will 
continue to be opportunistic if presented with a prospect consistent with our strategies for growth.

growth in assets supports private client services ’  revenue growth

Private Client Services’ revenue for the quarter was up 16.5% from a year ago, reaching  
$54.7 million. On December 31, 2005, our assets under management (AUM) reached  
$528 million, up $184 million, or 53.5%, year-over-year. Growth in AUM can be attributed 
to the success of our Independence Accounts program. Our assets under administration (AUA) 
reached a record $12.2 billion, up 35.4% from a year ago, reflecting stronger equity valuations, 
organic growth and the addition of new assets from recently recruited IAs. A key development 
for the quarter was the successful implementation of our advanced wealth management training 
program and associated tools and services for our IAs, a reflection of our commitment to 
providing our private clients with superior wealth management strategies in an independent, 
idea-driven environment. These enhancements have also supported our recruitment efforts, 
making our platform more attractive relative to our peers.

We would like to thank and congratulate our employees and partners for their outstanding 
efforts this record quarter. We look forward to providing you with an update in May after the 
completion of our current fiscal year.

Peter M. Brown  Michael G. Greenwood
Chairman & Chief Executive Officer  President & Chief Operating Officer 

 

Message from 
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Third quarter fiscal 2006 for the three months ended December 31, 2005 – this document is
dated February 8, 2006

The following discussion of the financial condition and 
results of operations for Canaccord Capital Inc. (Canaccord) 
is provided to enable the reader to assess material changes in 
financial condition and results of operations for the three- and 
nine-month periods ended December 31, 2005, compared to 
the corresponding periods in the preceding fiscal year, with an 
emphasis on the most recent three-month period. Canaccord’s 
fiscal year end is March 31. Canaccord’s third quarter fiscal 
2006 was the three-month period ended December 31, 2005, 
and is also referred to as third quarter 2006 and as Q3/06 in 
the following discussion. This discussion should be read in 
conjunction with the unaudited interim consolidated financial 
statements for the three- and nine-month periods ended 
December 31, 2005, beginning on page 18 of this report,  
the annual Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A), 
our Annual Information Form dated June 10, 2005, and 
the audited consolidated financial statements for the fiscal 
year ended March 31, 2005, in Canaccord’s Annual Report 
dated June 27, 2005 (the Annual Report). There has been no 
material change to the information contained in the annual 
MD&A for fiscal 2005 except as disclosed in this MD&A and 
in the MD&As for Q1/06 and Q2/06. Canaccord’s financial 
information is expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise 
specified. This document is prepared in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) 
with reconciliation to international financial reporting 
standards (IFRS). All the financial data below is unaudited 
except for the fiscal year 2005 data.

caution regarding forward-looking 
statements 

This document may contain certain forward-looking 
statements. These statements relate to future events or future 
performance and reflect management’s expectations regarding 
Canaccord’s growth, results of operations, performance and 
business prospects and opportunities. Such forward-looking 
statements reflect management’s current beliefs and are  
based on information currently available to management.  
In some cases, forward-looking statements can be identified 
by terminology such as “may”, “will”, “should”, “expect”, 
“plan”, “anticipate”, “believe”, “estimate”, “predict”, 
“potential”, “continue”, “target” or the negative of these 
terms or other comparable terminology. By their very nature, 
forward-looking statements involve inherent risks and 
uncertainties, both general and specific, and a number of 
factors could cause actual events or results to differ materially 
from the results discussed in the forward-looking statements. 
In evaluating these statements, readers should specifically 

consider various factors which may cause actual results to 
differ materially from any forward-looking statement. These 
factors include, but are not limited to, market and general 
economic conditions, the nature of the financial services 
industry and the risks and uncertainties detailed from time to 
time in Canaccord’s interim and annual financial statements 
and its Annual Report and Annual Information Form filed on 
www.sedar.com. These forward-looking statements are made 
as of the date of this document, and Canaccord assumes  
no obligation to update or revise them to reflect new events  
or circumstances.

non-gaap measures

Certain non-GAAP measures are utilized by Canaccord as 
measures of financial performance. Non-GAAP measures do 
not have any standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and 
are therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures 
presented by other companies.

Canaccord’s capital is represented by common shareholders’ 
equity and, therefore, management uses return on average 
common equity (ROE) as a performance measure.

Assets under administration (AUA) and assets under 
management (AUM) are non-GAAP measures of client assets 
that are common to the wealth management aspects of the 
private client services industry. AUA is the market value of 
client assets administered by Canaccord in respect of which 
Canaccord earns commissions or fees. This measure includes 
funds held in client accounts as well as the aggregate market 
value of long and short security positions. Canaccord’s 
method of calculating AUA may differ from the methods used 
by other companies and therefore may not be comparable 
to other companies. Management uses this measure to 
assess operational performance of the Private Client Services 
business segment. AUM are assets discretionarily managed by 
Canaccord as part of our Independence Accounts program that 
are beneficially owned by clients. Services provided include 
the selection of investments and the provision of investment 
advice. AUM is also administered by Canaccord.

overview

Canaccord is a leading independent full service investment 
dealer with operations in each of the two principal segments 
of the securities industry: private client services and capital 
markets. Together these operations offer a wide range of 
complementary investment products, brokerage services 
and investment banking services to Canaccord’s private, 
institutional and corporate clients. Canaccord’s strong capital 
base enables it to remain competitive in today’s changing 

M A N A G E M E N T ’ S  D I S C U S S I O N  

                                   a n d  A N A LY S I S
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North American equity markets finished on an upswing 
in the fourth calendar quarter 2005 and are expected to 
remain buoyant in calendar 2006. In Canada, the S&P/TSX 
Composite was up 21.9% for the calendar year, however, it 
was only up 2.4% since the previous quarter. Reflecting this 
moderate increase in general market performance over the 
previous quarter, Canaccord’s Private Client Services division 
generated 4.4% revenue growth over the previous quarter. 
Canadian equity markets strengthened after an announcement 
by Canada’s finance minister of the change in the personal tax 
rate on corporate dividends so as to better level the playing 
field between corporate taxation and income trusts – a highly 
popular investment instrument in Canada. Continued strong 
demand for natural resource commodities coupled with a 
rising US trade deficit has supported the Canadian dollar in 
its move to a 10-year high of US$0.875. Although monetary 
tightening by the US Federal Reserve Board and the Bank 
of Canada is expected to cause a slowdown in the economy, 
offsetting support is expected to emerge from a decline in 
energy costs as well from rebuilding efforts in areas devastated 
by hurricanes in calendar year 2005.

Performance in the European equity markets was stronger 
compared to the previous quarter as investment growth in 
Europe remained strong. The AIM market of the London 
Stock Exchange had its most successful year since its launch 
in 1995, both in terms of total money raised and number of 
new issues. However, during the fourth quarter of calendar 
year 2005, AIM admitted only 105 new companies, a decrease 
of 6.3% compared to 112 in the third quarter of calendar 
2005. Despite this decrease, our UK Q3/06 revenue increased 
by 7.9% from the same period a year ago. During the 2005 
calendar year, AIM admitted a total of 494 new companies 
and AIM companies raised over £5.98 billion, a 115.2% 
increase compared to the 2004 calendar year. Overall, growth 
in this market is largely due to London’s position as a liquid 
international trading market and its international reputation 
of having favourable standards of regulation and corporate 
governance. 

financial landscape and to continue its growth through 
maintaining high standards of client service, while enhancing 
relationships, continually recruiting highly qualified 
professionals and conducting strategic institutional and retail 
acquisitions as opportunities arise.

Canaccord’s main capital markets revenue-generating activities 
are in the Mining and Metals, Energy, Technology, Life 
Sciences, Real Estate, Consumer, and Industrial Growth 
sectors and are comprised of investment banking and 
institutional equities activities, such as sales, trading and 
research. Canaccord consistently ranks as one of the leading 
underwriters in terms of transaction participation in Canada 
and is among the leading nominated advisers (popularly 
known as “nomads”) on AIM in the United Kingdom.

The Global Capital Markets group internationally has been 
re-branded as Canaccord Adams. As a result, Canaccord 
Capital (Europe) Limited (engaged primarily in capital 
markets activities in the United Kingdom and Europe) has 
been renamed Canaccord Adams Limited, and the newly 
acquired Adams Harkness Financial Group Inc. (engaged 
in capital markets activities in the United States) has been 
renamed Canaccord Adams Inc. Also, the division of 
Canaccord Capital Corporation, that is engaged in capital 
markets activities in Canada has been branded as Canaccord 
Adams, a division of Canaccord Capital Corporation.

business environment and industry outlook

Canaccord’s business is cyclical and experiences considerable 
variations in revenue and income from quarter to quarter and 
year to year due to the factors discussed on page 5. These 
factors are beyond Canaccord’s control and, accordingly, 
revenue and net income are expected to fluctuate as they have 
historically. Our business correlates to the overall condition 
of the North American and the European equity markets, 
including the seasonal variance in these markets. In general, 
North American capital markets are slower during the first 
half of our fiscal year, during which we typically generate 
approximately 35% to 40% of annual revenue. During the 
second half of our fiscal year we typically generate 60% to 
65% of annual revenue. However, during the first half of 
fiscal 2006, we generated unusually strong revenue from our 
North American operations and therefore the traditional 
seasonality patterns may be less pronounced this year.

Management’s
Discussion and
Analysis
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consolidated overview

Third fiscal quarter and year-to-date summary data (1)

 Three months ended December 31 Nine months ended December 31 

   Year-over-   Year-over-
    year increase   year increase
(C$ thousands, except per share, employee and % amounts) 2005 2004 (decrease) 2005 2004 (decrease) 

 Revenue
  Canada $ 113,789 $ 82,101  38.6% $ 292,215 $ 206,594  41.4%
  UK  44,881  41,582  7.9%  84,126  83,255  1.0% 
Total Revenue (2)  158,670  123,683  28.3%  376,341  289,849  29.8%
 Expenses
  Incentive compensation  82,662  65,449  26.3%  190,892  143,263  33.2%
  Salaries and benefits  9,668  10,957  (11.8)%  28,303  32,585  (13.1)%
  Other overhead expenses (3)  30,442  22,688  34.2%  81,571  66,672  22.3% 
Total Expenses  122,772  99,094  23.9%  300,766  242,520  24.0%
Net income   24,248  16,743  44.8%  51,080  31,272  63.3%
Earnings per share (EPS) – diluted (4)  0.52  0.36  44.4%  1.10  0.72  52.8%
Return on average common equity (ROE) (4)  41.0%  32.1%  8.9%  29.5%  21.2%  8.3%
Book value per common share – period end  5.29  4.65  13.8%
Number of employees  1,320  1,224  7.8%      
(1) Some of this data is considered to be non-GAAP.

(2) Revenue from the UK is derived entirely from Global Capital Markets activity, while revenue in North America is derived from Private Client Services, Global Capital Markets 
 and Other segments.

(3) Consists of trading costs, premises and equipment, communication and technology, interest, general and administrative expense, amortization, development costs and gain on
 disposal of investments.

(4) The slower growth in diluted EPS and ROE than net income for year-to-date fiscal 2006 compared to year-to-date fiscal 2005 partially reflects the issuance of $70 million in equity
 on June 30, 2004, and the issuance of shares in Q3/06 in association with recruiting and acquisition activity.

Three-month summary

Revenue was a third quarter record of $158.7 million, up 
$35.0 million, or 28.3%, compared to the same period a year 
ago and is primarily due to a rally in capital markets activity 
in North America and a seasonal increase in activity in the  
UK capital markets during the last calendar quarter in 2005.

In North America, revenue was up by 38.6% from a year ago  
due to exceptionally favourable market conditions (not seen  
since the year 2000). Private Client Services’ and Global Capital  
Markets’ revenue increased by $7.8 million and $23.3 million, 
respectively, compared to last year. Revenue in the UK 
increased by $3.3 million, or 7.9%, when compared to the 
same quarter a year ago.

Expenses as a percentage of revenue

 Three months ended December 31

   Year-over-
   year increase
 2005  2004 (decrease) 

 Incentive compensation  52.1%  52.9%  (0.8)%
 Salaries and benefits  6.1%  8.9%  (2.8)%
 Other overhead expenses  19.2%  18.3%  0.9%  

Total  77.4%  80.1%  (2.7)% 
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Development costs
 Three months ended December 31

    Year-over-
   year increase
(C$ thousands, except % amounts) 2005 2004 (decrease) 

 Hiring incentives $ 1,058 $ 796  32.9%
 Systems 
  development  1,045  1,076  (2.9)% 
Total $ 2,103 $ 1,872  12.3% 

Development costs are also included as a component of 
other overhead expenses and include hiring incentives and 
systems development costs. Hiring incentives are traditionally 
an element in our recruitment strategy when Canaccord 
hires new Investment Advisors (IAs) or capital markets 
professionals. Systems development costs are expenditures that 
Canaccord has made in conjunction with the development of 
its information technology platform.

Net income was a third quarter record of $24.2 million, up 
by $7.5 million, or 44.8%, from a year ago. Diluted EPS 
was $0.52, up by $0.16, or 44.4%, and ROE was 41.0% 
compared to a ROE of 32.1% a year ago. The slower increase 
in ROE compared to the increase in net income is partially 
associated with the issuance of 77,646 shares for the purchase 
of Enermarket Solutions Ltd. on November 11, 2005, and the 
issuance of 691,940 shares for recruiting purposes. Book value 
per common share increased by 13.8% to $5.29, up $0.64 
from $4.65 a year ago.

Income taxes were $11.7 million for the quarter, reflecting an 
effective tax rate of 32.5% compared to 31.9% a year ago.  
The increase in the effective tax rate in Q3/06 relative to Q3/05 
is related to the geographical composition of Canaccord’s net 
income. Our effective tax rate may vary from time to time.

Nine-month summary

Revenue was $376.3 million, up $86.5 million, or 29.8%, 
compared to the same period a year ago. Revenue in North 
America was up $85.6 million, or 41.4%, reflecting strong 
growth in the North American equity markets, record energy 
prices and high M&A activity during the first nine months of 
fiscal 2006 compared to the same period a year ago. In the UK 
and Europe, revenue was up by $0.9 million, or 1.0%, which 
is largely due to a moderate capital markets performance in 
the UK during the summer, particularly in the Energy sector.

Expenses were $122.8 million, up $23.7 million, or 23.9%, 
from a year ago, reflecting increases in incentive compensation 
expense and general and administrative expense. For the 
quarter, incentive compensation expense was $82.7 million, 
up $17.2 million, or 26.3%, largely due to increases in fiscal 
third quarter revenue posted by the Private Client Services 
and Global Capital Markets groups, which resulted in higher 
compensation payouts compared to the same quarter a year 
ago. Incentive compensation, as a percentage of revenue, 
decreased to 52.1% compared to 52.9% for the same quarter a 
year ago largely due to the reorganization of the compensation 
structure of Global Capital Markets in Q1/06. This 
reorganization is expected to result in a total compensation 
payout ratio to total fiscal 2006 revenue for this segment of 
approximately 55% with an additional 3% allocated to cover 
applicable National Health Insurance (NHI) taxes for UK 
based employees. The change should effectively reduce the 
overall total compensation expense ratio for Canaccord across 
the full fiscal year compared to the ratio in fiscal 2005.

Salaries and benefits expense was down by $1.3 million for 
the third quarter of fiscal 2006, compared to the same quarter 
a year ago, which is principally due to the change in the 
variable payout structure as mentioned above. As a result of 
this change and increased revenue, total compensation payout 
as a percentage of consolidated revenue for Q3/06 was 58.2%, 
down from 61.8% in Q3/05. 

Other overhead expenses increased by $7.8 million during the 
third quarter of fiscal 2006, compared to the same quarter a 
year ago. This increase is largely due to increases in general 
and administrative expense, up $5.2 million, and premises and 
equipment costs, which were higher by $1.2 million mainly 
due to the move and renovation of Canaccord’s Toronto 
office and upgrades to the Calgary and London (UK) offices.

General and administrative expense was $12.4 million,  
up $5.2 million, or 71.4%, from a year ago. The increase in 
general and administrative expense is largely attributed to 
increases in reserves of $2.0 million, $1.7 million in client 
expenses, $1.7 million in promotion and travel costs to support 
the overall increase in business activity, and an increase in 
public company costs. 

Management’s
Discussion and
Analysis
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Expenses as a percentage of revenue

 Nine months ended December 31

   Year-over-
   year increase
 2005  2004 (decrease) 

 Incentive compensation  50.7%  49.4%  1.3%
 Salaries and benefits  7.5%  11.3%  (3.8)%
 Other overhead expenses  21.7%  23.0%  (1.4)%  

Total  79.9%  83.7%  (3.8)% 

Expenses were $300.8 million, up $58.3 million, or 24.0%,  
from a year ago, reflecting an increase primarily in incentive 
compensation expense (driven by the strong growth in 
revenue), premises and equipment, communications and 
technology and general and administrative expenses. Incentive 
compensation expense was $190.9 million, up $47.6 million, 
or 33.2%, and incentive compensation, as a percentage of 
revenue, increased to 50.7% compared to 49.4%. Premises 
and equipment, and communications and technology 
expenses were $10.8 and $11.5 million, up 22.1% and 11.6%, 
respectively, largely due to Canaccord’s Toronto office 
relocation.

Salaries and benefits expense decreased by $4.3 million during 
the first nine months of fiscal 2006, which is largely due to the 
change in Global Capital Markets’ payout structure discussed 
on page 11. Therefore, the total compensation payout as a 
percentage of revenue for the first nine months of fiscal 2006 
was 58.2%, down from 60.7% for the same period last year. 

Other overhead expenses increased by $14.9 million for the 
first nine months of fiscal 2006. This increase is largely due to 
increases in general and administrative expense as described 
below.

General and administrative expense was $31.5 million, up 
$10.2 million from a year ago, or 47.9%. Of this increase, 
$3.6 million is due to an increase in promotion and travel 
costs; $2.9 million is due to an increase in reserves related 
to increases in unsecured client balances; $1.6 million is due 
to an increase in other expenses and $1.3 million is due to 
increases in client expenses which include transfer fees paid 
for new clients, client settlements and other fees. However, 
nine-month professional fees expense decreased by $1.1 million.

Development costs
 Nine months ended December 31

    Year-over-
   year increase
(C$ thousands, except % amounts) 2005 2004 (decrease) 

 Hiring incentives $ 3,091 $ 2,348  31.6%
 Systems 
  development  3,141  3,575  (12.1)% 
Total $ 6,232 $ 5,923  5.2% 

Net income for the nine-month period of fiscal 2006 was 
$51.1 million, up $19.8 million, or 63.3%, from a year ago. 
Diluted EPS was $1.10, up $0.38, or 52.8%. Year-to-date 
ROE was 29.5% compared to a ROE of 21.2 % a year ago. 
The slower increase in diluted EPS and ROE compared to the 
increase in net income reflects the issuance of shares from 
treasury for acquisition and recruiting purposes as discussed in 
the three-month summary and the additional equity resulting 
from the issuance from treasury of 6,829,268 common shares 
in connection with the Initial Public Offering (IPO) on the 
Toronto Stock Exchange on June 30, 2004.

Income taxes were $24.5 million for the first nine months  
of fiscal 2006, reflecting an effective tax rate of 32.4% 
compared to 33.9% a year ago. The decrease in our effective 
tax rate is the result of a one time gain of $1.6 million 
resulting from the sale of our investment in the Bourse de 
Montréal during Q1/06. Capital gains are taxed at a lower 
rate, therefore reducing our effective income tax rate for the 
year-to-date by 0.38%. Also contributing to the decrease 
in our consolidated tax rate was a revised estimate of the 
European income tax liability, which reduced our effective 
tax rate for the year-to-date by another 0.39%. Offsetting 
these reductions was an alignment of estimated taxes for fiscal 
2005 to actual tax returns filed contributing to an increase 
in the effective tax rate of 0.61%. Without these changes, 
our effective tax rate would have been 32.6% for the first nine 
months of fiscal 2006.
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results of operations

Private Client Services

 Three months ended December 31 Nine months ended December 31 

   Year-over-   Year-over-
(C$ thousands, except assets under administration, which is in   year   year
C$ millions, employees, Investment Advisors and % amounts) 2005 2004 increase 2005 2004 increase 

Revenue $ 54,731 $ 46,964  16.5% $ 146,772 $ 121,785  20.5%
Expenses  39,889  32,788  21.7%  107,991  87,757  23.1%
Income before income taxes  14,842  14,176  4.7%  38,781  34,028  14.0%
Assets under management (AUM)  528  344  53.5%
Assets under administration (AUA)  12,183  8,998  35.4%
Number of Investment Advisors (IAs)  433  412  5.1%
Number of employees  687  647  6.2%    

Private Client Services’ revenue is principally derived from 
trading commissions generated from a diverse client base of 
individuals and high net worth accounts. Revenue derived 
from client activity is closely tied to general stock market 
performance and trading activity.

Three months ended December 31, 2005, compared with  
three months ended December 31, 2004
Revenue from Private Client Services was a third quarter 
record of $54.7 million, up $7.8 million, or 16.5%, from  
a year ago due to stronger market activity in North American  
equity markets during Q3/06. Parallel with this revenue 
growth was a $3.2 billion increase in assets under 
administration (AUA) to $12.2 billion. The 35.4% increase 
in AUA since Q3/05 reflects the general increase in market 
values in North American equity markets and the addition 
of assets through transfers with 21 newly hired IAs’ accounts 
and additional assets added to existing accounts since Q3/05. 
Similarly, fee-based revenue as a percentage of total revenue 
increased by 5.2% compared to the same quarter a year ago, 
reflecting efforts to generate more recurring revenue in Private 
Client Services. There were 433 IAs at the end of the third 
quarter of 2006, a net increase of 21 from a year ago despite 
an extremely competitive recruiting environment.

Expenses for Q3/06 were $39.9 million, up $7.1 million, 
or 21.7%, largely reflecting an increase in incentive 
compensation expense, up $2.6 million, mainly due to 
higher revenue for the quarter. Also contributing to the 
overall increase in expenses for the quarter is general and 
administrative expense, up $2.9 million, and interest costs, 
up $0.8 million compared to a year ago. Within general and 
administrative expense, there was an increase of $1.5 million 

in client expenses related to transfer fees and client settlements 
and other fees, and an increase of $1.1 million in reserves, 
which is largely due to changes in client activity and market 
conditions.

Income before income taxes for the quarter was $14.8 million, 
up 4.7% from the same period a year ago, reflecting the fact 
that expenses increased at a greater rate than revenue for the 
reasons stated above.

Nine months ended December 31, 2005, compared with  
nine months ended December 31, 2004
Fiscal 2006 nine-month revenue from Private Client Services 
was $146.8 million, up $25.0 million, or 20.5% compared to 
the same period a year ago, largely reflecting strong market 
activity in North American equity markets relative to the 
same nine months a year ago. Similarly, fee-based revenue as a 
percentage of total revenue increased by 3.3% from the same 
period a year ago.

Nine-month expenses were $108.0 million, up $20.2 million,  
or 23.1%, largely reflecting an increase in incentive 
compensation expense, up $10.2 million, general and 
administrative expense, up $5.7 million, and development 
costs, which were up $0.9 million compared to a year ago. 
Within general and administrative expense, there was an 
increase of $3.2 million in reserves, which is largely due to 
changes in client activity and market conditions, and an 
increase of $1.2 million in client expenses. 

Income before income taxes for the first nine months of fiscal 
2006 was $38.8 million, up 14.0% from the same period a 
year ago reflecting the stronger market activity this year and 
the contribution from IAs recruited in the past year.
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Global Capital Markets (1)

 Three months ended December 31 Nine months ended December 31 

   Year-over-   Year-over-
   year   year
(C$ thousands, except employees and % amounts) 2005 2004 increase 2005 2004 increase 

Revenue $ 98,918 $ 72,368  36.7% $ 213,423 $ 158,210  34.9%
Expenses  65,385  51,058  28.1%  146,241  112,653  29.8%
Income before income taxes  33,533  21,310  57.4%  67,182  45,557  47.5%
Number of employees  296  261  13.4%    
(1) A substantial majority of Canaccord’s Global Capital Markets’ activity is now conducted under the name Canaccord Adams, reflecting the acquisition of Adams Harkness 
 Financial Group, Inc.

Global Capital Markets’ revenue is generated from 
commissions and fees earned in connection with investment 
banking transactions and institutional sales and trading 
activity as well as net trading gains and losses from 
Canaccord’s principal and international trading operations. 
Accordingly, this revenue is directly affected by the 
level of corporate and institutional activity and general 
economic, market and business conditions in Canada and 
internationally. 

Three months ended December 31, 2005, compared with three 
months ended December 31, 2004
Revenue from Global Capital Markets in Q3/06 was a 
quarterly record of $98.9 million, up $26.6 million, or 36.7%, 
compared to the same quarter a year ago due to exceptionally 
strong capital markets activity in North America. For the 
current quarter, revenue from North American capital 
markets was $54.0 million, up $23.3 million, or 75.5%, when  
compared to the same quarter a year ago. Revenue from 
European capital markets was $44.9, up $3.3 million, or 
7.9%. During Q3/06, our capital markets group executed the 
two largest deals in Canaccord’s history. Acting as financial 
advisors and brokers, the group raised $504 million for 
UrAsia Energy (BVI) Ltd. (UUU: TSX) and $453 million for 
NETELLER plc (NLR: AIM). Total advisory fees earned by  
our Global Capital Markets team for the quarter totalled  
$859.3 thousand, up $784.3 thousand from the same period a 
year ago. 

As of April 1, 2005, Global Capital Markets’ new incentive 
compensation was restructured to better integrate our teams 
in Canada and Europe. As a result, the total compensation 
payout ratio to total fiscal 2006 revenue is expected to be 
approximately 55% for fiscal 2006 with an additional 3% 
allocated to cover applicable National Health Insurance (NHI) 
taxes for UK based employees. The change should effectively 
reduce the overall total compensation expense ratio across the 
full fiscal year compared to the ratio for fiscal 2005. 

Incentive compensation for the quarter was $52.3 million, 
up 30.9% compared to the same quarter a year ago, and is 
largely due to the increase in revenue which resulted in higher 
payouts for the period. Also contributing to this increase was 
the introduction of Canaccord’s Employee Stock Incentive 
Plan (ESIP) in Q2/06, which was primarily offered to key 
Global Capital Markets’ employees. 

Salary and benefits expense for the quarter was $1.8 million, 
down 57.4% compared to a year ago despite the fact that 
a total of 35 net new employees were hired over the same 
quarter a year ago in Corporate Finance and Research in 
Europe and in Canada. The decrease in expenses is largely 
attributed to the changes in the variable compensation 
structure. For the quarter, the total compensation expense 
payout as a percentage of revenue was 54.7%, down 6.2% 
compared to 60.9% a year ago. 

General and administrative expense was up $3.2 million, or 
133.5%, and is largely due to increases in promotion and 
travel and reserves, which were up $1.6 million and  
$0.8 million respectively, compared to the same quarter a 
year ago. These costs relate to expenses incurred to relocate 
Canaccord’s Toronto office and an overall increase in business 
travel activity required to support the growth in the business.

Income before income taxes for the quarter was up  
$12.2 million, or 57.4%, compared to the same quarter  
a year ago. 

Nine months ended December 31, 2005, compared with nine 
months ended December 31, 2004
Fiscal 2006 nine-month revenue for Global Capital Markets 
was a record compared to all past fiscal nine-month periods. 
Combined revenue (North America and Europe) for the 
first nine months of fiscal 2006 was $213.4 million, up $55.2 
million, or 34.9%, compared to the same period a year ago 
due to sustained capital markets activity in North America 
and moderate activity in European capital markets. For 
the first nine months of fiscal 2006, revenue from North 
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The Other segment includes correspondent brokerage 
services, interest, foreign exchange revenue and expenses 
not specifically allocable to Private Client Services and 
Global Capital Markets. Also included in this segment are 
Canaccord’s operations and support services, which are 
responsible for front and back office information technology 
systems, compliance and risk management, operations, 
finance and all administrative functions.

Three months ended December 31, 2005, compared with three 
months ended December 31, 2004
Revenue for the three months ended December 31, 2005 
was $5.0 million, up $0.7 million, or 15.4%, compared to 
the same quarter a year ago and is primarily attributed to an 
increase in bank interest and security rebate revenue.

Expenses for the quarter were $17.5 million, up $2.3 million, 
or 14.8%, and is largely due to an increase in incentive 
compensation expense of $2.2 million, up 79.1% compared 
to the same period a year ago. Strong operating performance 
resulted in larger incentive payouts. The introduction of 

Other segment

 Three months ended December 31 Nine months ended December 31 

   Year-over-   Year-over-
    year increase   year increase
(C$ thousands, except employees and % amounts) 2005 2004 (decrease) 2005 2004 (decrease) 

Revenue $ 5,021 $ 4,351  15.4% $ 16,146 $ 9,854  63.9%
Expenses  17,498  15,248  14.8%  46,534  42,110  10.5%
(Loss) before income taxes  (12,477)  (10,897)  14.5%  (30,388)  (32,256)  (5.8)%
Number of employees  337  316  6.6%    

the ESIP program during Q2/06 also contributed to the 
increase in expenses. Premises and equipment expenses 
increased by 91.8% compared to the same quarter a year ago. 
This is mainly attributed to relocation expenses related to 
Canaccord’s new offices in Toronto. Also, salary and benefits 
expense increased by $0.8 million and is related to the increase 
of 96 net new employees that were hired since last year. 

Loss before income taxes was $12.5 million in the third 
quarter of fiscal 2006, up $1.6 million, or 14.5% compared to 
a loss of $10.9 million in the same quarter a year ago.

Nine months ended December 31, 2005, compared with nine 
months ended December 31, 2004
Revenue for the first nine months of fiscal 2006 was  
$16.1 million, up $6.3 million, or 63.9%, compared to the 
same period a year ago and is largely attributed to increases 
of $4.9 million from bank interest revenue and $1.8 million 
from foreign exchange revenue. 

Nine-month expenses were $46.5 million, up $4.4 million, 
or 10.5%, and are attributable to an increase in incentive 
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American markets was $129.3 million, up $54.3 million, 
or 72.5%, when compared to the same period a year ago. 
Also, in European markets, revenue was up $0.9 million, an 
increase of 1.0% compared to the first nine months of fiscal 
2005. Total advisory fees earned for the first nine months of 
fiscal 2006 totalled $5.3 million, up $2.8 million compared to 
the same period a year ago.

Incentive compensation for the first nine months of fiscal 2006 
was $111.8 million, up 42.5% compared to the same period a 
year ago, and is largely due to the increase in revenue, which 
resulted in higher payouts for the period and the introduction 
of Canaccord’s key employee retention program, ESIP, which 
was introduced at the beginning of Q2/06. 

Salary and benefits expense for the first nine months of fiscal 
2006 was $4.8 million, down 58.9%, compared to a year ago. 
This decrease is largely attributed to the recent change in the 

variable compensation structure. For the first nine months of 
fiscal 2006, the total compensation payout as a percentage of 
revenue for Global Capital Markets was 54.7%, down 2.3% 
compared to 57.0% for the same period in 2005. For the full 
fiscal year of 2006, this ratio is expected to be lower than 
the full fiscal year 2005 payout ratio of 59.1% reflecting the 
change in the payout structure.

Year-to-date general and administrative expense was up  
$4.6 million, or 52.2%, and is primarily due to an increase 
in promotion and travel costs related to increases in business 
travel activity to support the growth in the business. 

Income before income taxes for the nine-month period ended 
December 31, 2005, was up $21.6 million, or 47.5%, when 
compared to the same period a year ago and is largely due to 
positive equity markets.
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compensation of $4.1 million, and include costs related to the 
ESIP for key employees of this business segment. Also  
contributing to the increase in year-to-date expenses are 
premises and equipment expenses up by $0.9 million, or 37.1%, 
for the relocation of Canaccord’s Toronto office. Salaries and 
benefits increased by $1.8 million, or 13.7% compared to a 
year ago. However, nine-month interest expense decreased by 
$1.1 million, or 36.3%, and expenses were further reduced by 
a one time gain of $1.6 million in Q1/06 resulting from the 
sale of our investment in the Bourse de Montréal. This gain 
was equivalent to $1.3 million after tax and approximately 
$0.03 per diluted share.

Loss before income taxes was $30.4 million in the first nine 
months of fiscal 2006, an improvement of $1.9 million, or 
5.8%, compared to a loss of $32.3 million in the same period 
a year ago.

financial conditions

Below are certain changes in selected balance sheet items.

Accounts receivable 

Client security purchases are entered into either on a cash 
or margin basis. When securities are purchased on margin, 
Canaccord extends a loan to the client for the purchase of 
securities, using securities purchased and/or securities in the 
client’s account as collateral. Therefore, the client accounts 
receivable balance of $380.6 million may vary significantly on  
a day-to-day basis and is based on trading volumes and market  
activity. As at December 31, 2005, total accounts receivable 
were $1,091.1 million compared with $1,068.8 million as at 
March 31, 2005. Also included in total accounts receivable 
are receivables from brokers and investment dealers totalling 
$397.8 million and $279.5 million in RRSP cash balances held 
in trust. 

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents were $241.4 million as of 
December 31, 2005 compared to $349.7 million as of  
March 31, 2005. Significant cash sources or uses of cash 
include an increase in accounts receivable of $43.7 million, 
increase in securities owned of $59.4 million, and the 
payment of dividends of $10.6 million.

Call loans

Loan facilities utilized by the company may vary significantly 
on a day-to-day basis and depend on securities trading 
activity. Amounts borrowed pursuant to these call loan 
facilities, at December 31, 2005, totalled $0.3 million.

liquidity and capital resources

Canaccord has a capital structure completely underpinned 
by shareholders’ equity, which is comprised of share capital, 
retained earnings and cumulative foreign currency translation 
adjustments. As at December 31, 2005, total cash and cash 
equivalents were $241.4 million, compared to $349.7 million 
as of March 31, 2005. During the nine months ended 
December 31, 2005, operating activities used cash in the 
amount of $60.5 million, which was primarily due to net 
changes in non-cash working capital items, net income and 
items not affecting cash. During the nine months ended 
December 31, 2005, financing activities used cash in the 
amount of $64.2 million, which was primarily due to a  
decrease in notes payable, payment of dividends of  
$10.6 million and $4.6 million for the redemption and 
cancellation of 414,200 common shares. Investing activities 
were a source of cash in the amount of $27.1 million, 
primarily due to a decrease in notes receivable and proceeds 
of $1.6 million received from the sale of our investment in 
the Bourse de Montréal offset by the purchase of equipment 
and leasehold improvements totalling $12.0 million. During 
Q3/06, the remaining offsetting non-recourse notes payable 
and notes receivable connected with Canaccord’s Immigrant 
Investor Program of Québec were, effective December 23, 
2005, assigned and transferred at book value of $10.0 million.

Canaccord’s business requires capital for operating and 
regulatory purposes. The current assets reflected on Canaccord’s  
balance sheet are highly liquid. The majority of the positions 
held as securities owned are readily marketable and are 
recorded at their market value. The market value of these 
securities fluctuates daily as factors such as changes in market 
conditions, economic conditions and investor outlook affect 
market prices. Margin receivables are secured by readily 
marketable securities and are reviewed daily for impairment in  
value and collectibility. Receivables and payables from brokers 
and dealers represent the following: current open transactions 
which normally settle within the normal three-day settlement 
cycle; collateralized securities that are borrowed and/or loaned  
in transactions that can be closed within a few days on demand; 
and balances due to our introducing brokers representing net 
balances in connection with their client accounts.

Notes payable and notes receivable

Canaccord has credit facilities with Canadian and UK banks 
in an aggregate amount of $323.3 million. These credit 
facilities, consisting of call loans, letters of credit and daylight 
overdraft facilities, are collateralized by either unpaid securities 
and/or securities owned by Canaccord. As at December 31, 
2005, Canaccord had $345,000 outstanding from an overdraft 
related to operations in the UK. 
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outstanding share data

Outstanding shares as of December 31

  2005 2004 

Shares outstanding – basic (1)   44,431,796 45,416,197
Shares outstanding – diluted (2)   46,484,654 46,129,268
Average shares outstanding – basic   44,385,377 45,387,916
Average shares outstanding – diluted  46,438,235 46,100,987 

(1) Excludes 2,052,858 unvested shares that are outstanding relating to share purchase
 loans.

(2) Includes 2,052,858 unvested shares referred to in footnote (1) above.

As of December 31, 2005, Canaccord had 46.5 million common 
shares outstanding on a diluted basis, up 355,386 common 
shares as of March 31, 2005, comprised of 77,646 common 
shares issued in connection with acquisitions; 691,940 
common shares issued as part of the ESIP and offset by 
414,200 common shares, which were purchased and cancelled 
during the nine months of fiscal 2006 through the normal 
course issuer bid (NCIB). During Q3/06 there were no 
common shares purchased for cancellation through the NCIB.

During the first nine months of fiscal 2006, 414,200 common 
shares were cancelled at a weighted average price of  
$11.18 per share. As of February 7, 2006, there are 2,324,233 
common shares available for purchase under the NCIB. 
Canaccord renewed its NCIB on December 22, 2005, for 
one year commencing on December 29, 2005 and ending on 
December 28, 2006. Going forward and from time to time, 
Canaccord may purchase its common shares for the purpose 
of resale or cancellation. Although the amount and timing 
of any such purchases will be determined by Canaccord, 
the Board of Directors approved at the beginning of fiscal 
Q2/06 a capital management plan to purchase up to 500,000 
common shares through the NCIB for cancellation by the 
end of the fiscal year, subject to trading blackouts and 
availability of shares. At the beginning of Q3/06, the Board 
of Directors approved a further increase of 500,000 common 
shares that could be purchased for cancellation. Under this 
expanded plan there remain up to 585,800 total common 
shares that could be purchased for cancellation. Canaccord’s 
Board originally approved the NCIB to facilitate the resale of 
common shares coming out of escrow. Through this capital 
management plan, the Board approved the further usage of 
the NCIB to also cancel shares to help utilize capital that has 
been generated in the last year. Furthermore, Canaccord can 
purchase up to 130,000 shares daily, up to a maximum of 
1,000,000 in total. Canaccord has agreed with the relevant 
regulators to update its shareholders at a minimum rate of 
every two weeks and will update shareholders immediately  
if more than 1% of its shares outstanding are purchased in 
one day.

Subsequent to quarter end, on January 3, 2006, Canaccord 
closed the acquisition of Adams Harkness Financial Group, 
Inc., a privately held Boston, Massachusetts based institutional 
investment bank. The consideration consisted of US$8 million 
in cash and the issuance of 1,342,696 common shares from 
treasury valued at US$12 million. These shares will be held in 
escrow, with annual releases of one-third per year, beginning 
on June 30, 2006 and ending on June 30, 2008. In addition, 
1,118,952 common shares were reserved for issuance from 
treasury at $10.50 per share as a retention payment of up to 
US$10.0 million for certain key employees of Adams Harkness 
to be paid after a three-year vesting period. The total number 
of shares to be vested is also based on achievement of revenue 
targets and will be included in diluted common shares 
outstanding as such targets are achieved. As of January 7, 
2006, Canaccord Capital Inc. has 47,827,350 common shares 
outstanding on a diluted basis.

issuance of share capital subsequent to the 
third quarter fiscal 2006

Transactions subsequent to December 31, 2005

(C$ thousands, except share amounts)  Number of shares Amount 

Issuance of common shares on 
 closing of acquisition of 
 Adams Harkness    1,342,696 $ 14,098
Shares vested since 
 December 31, 2005    20,395
New unvested shares since 
 December 31, 2005    (37,288) 

Shares outstanding – basic – 
 February 7, 2006    45,757,599
Shares outstanding – diluted – 
 February 7, 2006    47,827,350 

international financial centres

Canaccord is a member of the International Financial Centres 
of both British Columbia and Québec, which provide certain 
tax and financial benefits pursuant to the International 
Financial Activity Act of British Columbia and the Act 
Respecting International Financial Centres of Québec. As such, 
Canaccord’s overall income tax rate is less than the rate that 
would otherwise be applicable.

foreign exchange

Canaccord manages its foreign exchange risk by periodically 
hedging pending settlements in foreign currencies. Realized 
and unrealized gains and losses related to those contracts are 
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recognized in income during the year. As of December 31, 
2005, forward contracts outstanding to sell US dollars had a 
notional amount of US$7.0 million, down $12.5 million  
from a year ago. Forward contracts outstanding to buy  
US dollars had a notional amount of US$4.0 million, down 
US$3.0 million compared to a year ago. The fair value of  
these contracts was nominal. Certain of Canaccord’s operations  
in London, England are conducted in British pounds sterling; 
however, any foreign exchange risk in respect of these 
transactions is generally limited, as pending settlements on 
both sides of the transaction are typically in British pounds 
sterling. In anticipation of acquiring Adams Harkness, Inc., 
which was announced in Q2/06, Canaccord entered into 
foreign exchange contracts totalling US$8.0 million to hedge 
the cash component of this agreement. Hedge accounting 
has been applied for these contracts and accordingly, there is 
no recognition of unrealized gains and losses related to these 
contracts in income during the period.

critical accounting estimates

The following is a summary of Canaccord’s critical accounting 
estimates. Canaccord’s accounting policies are in accordance 
with Canadian GAAP and are described in Note 1 to the 
audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 
March 31, 2005. The accounting policies described below 
require estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts 
of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses recorded in the 
financial statements. Because of their nature, estimates require 
judgement based on available information. Actual results or 
amounts could differ from estimates and the difference could 
have a material impact on the financial statements.

Revenue recognition and valuation of securities

Securities held, including share purchase warrants and 
options, are recorded at market value and, accordingly, the 
interim consolidated financial statements reflect unrealized 
gains and losses associated with such securities. In the case 
of publicly traded securities, market value is determined on 
the basis of market prices from independent sources such as 
listed exchange prices or dealer price quotations. Adjustments 
to market prices are made for liquidity relative to the size of 
the position and holding periods and other resale restrictions, 
if applicable. Investments in illiquid or non-publicly traded 
securities are valued on a basis determined by management 
using information available and prevailing market prices of 
securities with similar qualities and characteristics, if known.

There is inherent uncertainty and imprecision in estimating 
the factors which can affect value and in estimating values 
generally. The extent to which valuation estimates differ 
from actual results will affect the amount of revenue or loss 
recorded for a particular security position in any particular 
period. With Canaccord’s security holdings consisting 
primarily of publicly traded securities, its procedures 
for obtaining market prices from independent sources, 
the validation of estimates through actual settlement of 
transactions and the consistent application of its approach 
from period to period, Canaccord believes that the estimates 
of market value recorded are reasonable.

Provisions

Canaccord records provisions related to pending or outstanding  
legal matters and doubtful accounts related to client 
receivables, loans, advances and other receivables. Provisions 
in connection with legal matters are determined on the 
basis of management’s judgement in consultation with legal 
counsel considering such factors as the amount of the claim, 
the validity of the claim, the possibility of wrongdoing by an 
employee of Canaccord and precedents. Client receivables 
are generally collateralized by securities and, therefore, any 
impairment is generally measured after considering the market 
value of the collateral. Provisions in connection with other 
doubtful accounts are generally based on management’s 
assessment as to the likelihood of collection and the 
recoverable amount. Provisions are also recorded utilizing 
discount factors in connection with syndicate participation.

Tax

Accruals for income tax liabilities require management to 
make estimates and judgements with respect to the ultimate 
outcome of tax filings and assessments. Actual results could 
vary from these estimates. Canaccord operates within different 
tax jurisdictions and is subject to assessment in these different 
jurisdictions. Tax filings can involve complex issues, which 
may require an extended period of time to resolve in the event 
of a dispute or re-assessment by tax authorities. Canaccord 
believes that adequate provisions for income taxes have been 
made for all years.

related party transactions

Security trades executed by Canaccord for employees, officers 
and shareholders of Canaccord are conducted in accordance 
with terms and conditions applicable to all clients of 
Canaccord. Commission income on such transactions in the 
aggregate is not material in relation to the overall operations 
of Canaccord.
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dividend policy

Although dividends are expected to be declared and paid 
quarterly, the Board of Directors, in its sole discretion, 
will determine the amount and timing of any dividends. 
All dividend payments will depend on general business 
conditions, Canaccord’s financial condition, results of 
operations and capital requirements and such other factors 
as the Board determines to be relevant. In respect of 
fiscal year 2006, Canaccord originally intended to pay a 
quarterly dividend of $0.06 per share per quarter. However, 
Canaccord’s results for the fiscal year 2006 can support a 
dividend increase of $0.02 per share, or 33.3% to the regular 
quarterly common share dividend. Therefore, the Board 
approved a common share dividend of $0.08 per share for 
Q3/06 and Canaccord intends to continue to pay a $0.08 
regular quarterly common share dividend in Q4/06 and for 
each quarter in fiscal year 2007.

dividend declaration

For the third quarter of fiscal 2006, the Board of Directors 
declared a common share dividend of $0.08 per share, which 
is payable on March 9, 2006, to shareholders of record on 
February 24, 2006. The common share dividend payment to 
common shareholders will total approximately $3.8 million, 
or approximately 15.3% of third quarter net income.

historical quarterly information

Canaccord’s business is cyclical and may experience 
considerable variations in revenue and income from quarter 

to quarter and year to year due to the risk factors discussed 
in the risk section. In addition to overall market cycles, 
Canaccord’s revenue is generally seasonal over the fiscal 
year, where historically, 60% to 65% of industry revenue 
has occurred in the last two fiscal quarters of the year. 
Therefore, historically, revenue during Canaccord’s first two 
fiscal quarters has approximately averaged 35% to 40% of 
the annual revenue for the industry. Canaccord’s experience 
follows that of the industry. However, fiscal Q1/06 and 
Q2/06 generated unusually strong revenue in North America, 
and thus our first six months revenue for this fiscal year may 
be stronger than the historical average relative to our annual 
revenue for this fiscal year. Furthermore, Canaccord’s revenue 
from an underwriting transaction is recorded only when the 
transaction has closed. Consequently, the timing of revenue 
recognition can materially affect Canaccord’s quarterly results. 
The expense structure of Canaccord’s operations is geared 
towards providing service and coverage in the current market 
environment. If general capital markets activity were to drop 
significantly, Canaccord would experience losses if it could 
not change its expense structure quickly enough.

The following table provides selected quarterly financial 
information for the nine most recently completed fiscal 
quarters ended December 31, 2005. This information is 
unaudited, but reflects all adjustments of a recurring nature, 
which are, in the opinion of management, necessary to 
present a fair statement of the results of operations for the 
periods presented. Quarter-to-quarter comparisons of financial 
results are not necessarily meaningful and should not be relied 
upon as an indication of future performance.

Management’s
Discussion and
Analysis

(C$ thousands,
   Fiscal 2006    Fiscal 2005  Fiscal 2004  

except per share amounts) Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 

Revenue
 Private client services $ 54,731 $ 52,411 $ 39,630 $ 56,391 $ 46,964 $ 36,499 $ 38,322 $ 60,667 $ 48,540
 Global capital markets  98,918  60,048  54,457  81,444  72,368  46,671  39,171  85,425  66,515
 Other  5,021  6,195  4,930  5,094  4,351  2,431  3,072  4,595  3,584 

Total revenue  158,670  118,654  99,017  142,929  123,683  85,601  80,565  150,687  118,639
Net income  24,248  15,754  11,078  17,307  16,743  6,123  8,406  20,992  11,267
EPS – basic  0.55  0.35  0.24  0.38  0.37  0.14  0.28  0.74  0.40
EPS – diluted  0.52  0.34  0.24  0.38  0.36  0.13  0.23  0.58  0.32 
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risks

The securities industry and Canaccord’s activities are by 
their very nature subject to a number of inherent risks. 
Economic conditions, competition and market factors such as 
volatility in the Canadian and international markets, interest 
rates, commodity prices, market prices, trading volumes 
and liquidity will have a significant impact on Canaccord’s 
profitability. An investment in the common shares of 
Canaccord involves a number of risks, including market, 
liquidity, credit, operational, legal and regulatory risks, which 
could be substantial and are inherent in Canaccord’s business. 
Revenue from Private Client Services’ activity is dependent 
on trading volumes and, as such, is dependent on the level of 
market activity and investor confidence. Revenue from  
Global Capital Markets activity is dependent on financing 
activity by corporate issuers and the willingness of 
institutional clients to actively trade and participate in capital 
markets transactions. There may also be a lag between market 
fluctuations and changes in business conditions and the level 

of Canaccord’s market activity and the impact that these 
factors have on Canaccord’s operating results and financial 
position. Risks have not changed substantially from those set 
out in the Annual Report of June 27, 2005.

additional information

A comprehensive discussion of our business, strategies, 
objectives and risks is available in the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis, Annual Information Form and 
audited annual financial statements in Canaccord’s 2005 
Annual Report which are available on our Web site at  
www.canaccord.com/investor and on SEDAR at  
www.sedar.com. 

Additional information relating to Canaccord, including 
Canaccord’s Annual Information Form and interim filings 
can also be found on our Web site and on SEDAR at  
www.sedar.com.
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 December 31, March 31, December 31, 
As at (in thousands of dollars) 2005 2005 2004  

Assets
Current
Cash and cash equivalents $ 241,380 $ 349,700 $ 256,158
Securities owned, at market [note 2]  218,459  160,348  184,895
Accounts receivable [notes 4 and 8]  1,091,147  1,068,757  719,774
Future income taxes   2,750  3,992  1,834 

Total current assets  1,553,736  1,582,797  1,162,661
Equipment and leasehold improvements  22,483  13,750  13,904
Notes receivable [note 5]  –  41,618  41,055
Goodwill and other intangibles [notes 6 and 12]  4,203  –  – 

   $ 1,580,422 $ 1,638,165 $ 1,217,620  

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current
Call loans $ 345 $ – $ 6,311
Securities sold short, at market [note 2]  132,481  105,527  90,033
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities [notes 4 and 8]  1,193,863  1,262,072  862,582
Income taxes payable  7,638  6,737  3,259 

Total current liabilities  1,334,327  1,374,336  962,185
Notes payable [note 5]  –  41,618  41,055 

Total liabilities  1,334,327  1,415,954  1,003,240 

Contingencies [note 10]

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital [note 7]  143,237  151,030  151,156
Cumulative foreign currency translation adjustment  (7,362)  (1,383)  (1,258)
Retained earnings  110,220  72,564  64,482 

Total shareholders’ equity  246,095  222,211  214,380 

   $ 1,580,422 $ 1,638,165 $ 1,217,620 

See accompanying notes

I N T E R I M  C O N S O L I D AT E D  B A L A N C E  S H E E T S  (Unaudited)

Interim Consolidated
Financial Statements
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 For the three months ended For the nine months ended     

  December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)  2005 2004 2005 2004 

Revenue
Private client services   $ 54,731 $ 46,964 $ 146,772 $ 121,785
Global capital markets    98,918  72,368  213,423  158,210
Other    5,021  4,351  16,146  9,854 

      158,670  123,683  376,341  289,849 

Expenses
Incentive compensation    82,662  65,449  190,892  143,263
Salaries and benefits    9,668  10,957  28,303  32,585
Trading costs    4,441  4,377  13,000  12,370
Premises and equipment    4,082  2,875  10,775  8,824
Communication and technology    4,023  3,524  11,511  10,318
Interest    2,441  1,990  7,337  5,699
General and administrative    12,422  7,248  31,501  21,305
Amortization    930  802  2,848  2,233
Development costs    2,103  1,872  6,232  5,923
Gain on disposal of investment [note 11]    –  –  (1,633)  – 

      122,772  99,094  300,766  242,520 

Income before income taxes    35,898  24,589  75,575  47,329
Income tax expense (recovery)
 Current    10,843  8,071  23,253  18,864
 Future    807  (225)  1,242  (2,807) 

Net income for the period    24,248  16,743  51,080  31,272

Retained earnings, beginning of period    88,761  50,044  72,564  38,013
Cash dividends    (2,789)  (2,305)  (10,628)  (4,610)
Excess on redemption of common shares [note 7 [iii]]    –  –  (2,796)  (193) 

Retained earnings, end of period   $ 110,220 $ 64,482 $ 110,220 $ 64,482 

Basic earnings per share [note 7 [v]]   $ 0.55 $ 0.37 $ 1.15 $ 0.77
Diluted earnings per share [note 7 [v]]   $ 0.52 $ 0.36 $ 1.10 $ 0.72 

See accompanying notes

I N T E R I M  C O N S O L I D AT E D  S TAT E M E N T S  

              o f  O P E R AT I O N S  a n d  R E TA I N E D  E A R N I N G S  (Unaudited)
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 For the three months ended For the nine months ended     

  December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
(in thousands of dollars)  2005 2004 2005 2004 

Operating activities
Net income for the period   $ 24,248 $ 16,743 $ 51,080 $ 31,272
Items not affecting cash
 Amortization    1,317  1,169  3,574  2,833
 Future income taxes (recovery)    807  (225)  1,242  (2,807)
 Gain on sale of investment     –  –  (1,633)  –
Changes in non-cash working capital
 Decrease (increase) in securities owned    (61,428)  120,716  (59,423)  191,552
 Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable    45,257  291,701  (43,735)  278,441
 Increase (decrease) in securities sold short    72,879  (100,763)  26,954  (191,690)
 Decrease in accounts payable and accrued liabilities    (56,458)  (237,149)  (40,188)  (185,813)
 Increase (decrease) in income taxes payable    5,337  3,960  1,593  (13,646) 

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities    (31,959)  96,152  (60,536)  110,142 

Financing activities
Increase (decrease) in notes payable    (10,023)  1,804  (41,618)  12,290
Redemption of convertible debentures    –  –  –  (20)
Decrease in subordinated debt    –  –  –  (10,000)
Issuance of share capital (net of issuance costs)    –  219  –  71,528
Decrease (increase) in unvested common share purchase loans    762  56  (7,274)  (952)
Redemption of share capital    –  –  (4,631)  (379)
Dividends paid    (2,789)  (2,305)  (10,628)  (4,610) 

Cash provided by (used in) financing activities    (12,050)  (226)  (64,151)  67,857 

Investing activities
Purchase of equipment and leasehold improvements    (7,705)  (2,333)  (11,986)  (3,764)
Decrease (increase) in notes receivable    10,023  (1,804)  41,618  (12,290)
Proceeds on disposal of investment    –  –  1,639  –
Acquisition of subsidiary [note 12]    (4,203)  –  (4,203)  – 

Cash provided by (used in) investing activities    (1,885)  (4,137)  27,068  (16,054) 

Effect of foreign exchange on cash balances    (903)  175  (11,046)  (1,523) 

Increase (decrease) in cash position    17,121  91,964  (108,665)  160,422
Cash position, beginning of period    223,914  157,883  349,700  89,425 

Cash position, end of period   $ 241,035 $ 249,847 $ 241,035 $ 249,847 

Cash position is comprised of:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 241,380 $ 256,158 $ 241,380 $ 256,158
Call loans    (345)  (6,311)  (345)  (6,311) 

     $ 241,035 $ 249,847 $ 241,035 $ 249,847 

Supplemental cash flow information
Interest paid   $ 2,373 $ 158 $ 5,953 $ 1,217
Income taxes paid   $ 5,783 $ 4,205 $ 22,813 $ 24,593 

See accompanying notes

I N T E R I M  C O N S O L I D AT E D  S TAT E M E N T S 

                               o f  C A S H  F L OW S  (Unaudited)

Interim Consolidated
Financial Statements
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N OT E S  t o  I N T E R I M  C O N S O L I D AT E D

 F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  (Unaudited)

For the nine months ended December 31, 2005 
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

Canaccord Capital Inc. (the “Company”) is an independent 
full service investment dealer. The Company has operations in 
each of the two principal segments of the securities industry: 
Private Client Services and Global Capital Markets. Together 
these operations offer a wide range of complementary 
investment products, brokerage services and investment 
banking services to the Company’s retail, institutional and 
corporate clients.

Historically, the Company’s operating results are characterized 
by a seasonal pattern and it earns the majority of its revenue 
in the last two quarters of its fiscal year.

 .  s ignificant accounting policies

Basis of presentation and principles of consolidation

These interim unaudited consolidated financial statements 
have been prepared by the Company in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) 
with respect to interim financial statements, applied on 

a consistent basis. These interim unaudited consolidated 
financial statements follow the same accounting principles 
and methods of application as those disclosed in Note 1 to 
the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements as 
at and for the year ended March 31, 2005 (“Audited Annual 
Consolidated Financial Statements”) except as noted below. 
Accordingly, they do not include all the information and 
footnotes required for compliance with Canadian GAAP 
for annual financial statements. These interim unaudited 
consolidated financial statements and notes thereon should be 
read in conjunction with the Audited Annual Consolidated 
Financial Statements.

The preparation of these interim unaudited consolidated 
financial statements and the accompanying notes requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the amounts reported. In the opinion of management, these 
interim unaudited consolidated financial statements reflect 
all adjustments (which include only normal, recurring 
adjustments) necessary to state fairly the results for the periods 
presented. Actual results could vary from these estimates and 
the operating results for the interim periods presented are not 
necessarily indicative of the results expected for the full year.

2.  securities owned and securities sold short

 December 31,   March 31,  December 31,
 2005  2005  2004  

 Securities Securities Securities Securities Securities Securities
 owned sold short owned sold short owned sold short  

Corporate and government debt $ 136,409 $ 116,084 $ 124,395 $ 82,001 $ 159,578 $ 74,994
Equities and convertible debentures  82,050  16,397  35,953  23,526  25,317  15,039 

   $ 218,459 $ 132,481 $ 160,348 $ 105,527 $ 184,895 $ 90,033 

As at December 31, 2005, corporate and government debt 
maturities range from 2006 to 2053 [March 31, 2005 – 2005 
to 2051 and December 31, 2004 – 2005 to 2051] and bear 

interest ranging from 2.05% to 14.00% [March 31, 2005 –  
2.05% to 14.00% and December 31, 2004 – 2.05% to 14.00%]. 

3 .  financial instruments

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk arises from the possibility that changes 
in the price of foreign currencies will result in losses. The 
Company periodically trades certain foreign exchange contracts 
to manage and hedge foreign exchange risk on pending

settlements in foreign currencies. Realized and unrealized 
gains and losses related to these contracts are recognized in 
income during the year.

Forward contracts outstanding at December 31, 2005:

  Notional amounts Average price  Fair value
  (millions of USD) (CAD/USD) Maturity (millions of USD)

To sell US dollars   $ 7.00 $ 1.16 January 4, 2006 $ 0.1
To buy US dollars   $ 4.00 $ 1.16 January 4, 2006 $ (0.1)
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Accounts payable to clients include $279.5 million [March 31,  
2005 – $293.6 million and December 31, 2004 – $249.0 million] 
payable to clients for RRSP cash balances held in trust.

Client security purchases are entered into on either a cash or 
margin basis. In the case of a margin account, the Company 
extends a loan to a client for the purchase of securities, using 
securities purchased and/or other securities in the client’s 
account as collateral. Amounts loaned to any client are limited 
by margin regulations of the Investment Dealers Association 
of Canada and other regulatory authorities and are subject 
to the Company’s credit review and daily monitoring 
procedures.

Amounts due from and to clients are due by the settlement 
date of the trade transaction. Margin loans are due on 
demand and are collateralized by the assets in the client 
accounts. Interest on margin loans and amounts due to clients 
is based on a floating rate [December 31, 2005 – 7.00% and 
2.00%, respectively, March 31, 2005 – 6.25% and 1.25%, 
respectively, and December 31, 2004 – 6.25% and 1.25%, 
respectively]. 

4.  accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Accounts receivable

 December 31, March 31, December 31, 
 2005 2005 2004  

Brokers and investment dealers $ 397,841 $ 353,734 $ 198,778
Clients  380,604  406,769  252,788
RRSP cash balances held in trust  279,546  293,595  248,995
Other  33,156  14,659  19,213 

   $ 1,091,147 $ 1,068,757 $ 719,774 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

 December 31, March 31, December 31,
 2005 2005 2004 

Brokers and investment dealers $ 331,725 $ 358,711 $ 185,595
Clients  736,879  719,195  584,802
Other  125,259  184,166  92,185 

   $ 1,193,863 $ 1,262,072 $ 862,582 

Forward contracts outstanding at March 31, 2005:

  Notional amounts Average price  Fair value
  (millions of USD) (CAD/USD) Maturity (millions of USD)

To sell US dollars   $ 22.75 $ 1.21  April 5, 2005 $ 0.1
To buy US dollars   $ 10.25 $ 1.21  April 5, 2005 $ (0.1)

Forward contracts outstanding at December 31, 2004:

  Notional amounts Average price  Fair value
  (millions of USD) (CAD/USD) Maturity (millions of USD)

To sell US dollars   $ 19.50 $ 1.22 January 6, 2005 $ 0.1
To buy US dollars   $ 7.00 $ 1.22 January 6, 2005 $ (0.1)

Notes to Interim 
Consolidated Financial 
Statements

During the second and third quarter of the current fiscal year, 
the Company also entered into foreign exchange contracts to 
purchase US$8.0 million in respect of the cash consideration 
required for the acquisition of Adams Harkness Financial 
Group, Inc. [see Note 13[i]]. The Company has applied 

hedge accounting for these contracts in accordance with  
CICA Accounting Guideline 13, “Hedging Relationships” 
(“AcG-13”). Accordingly, there was no recognition of any 
unrealized gains or losses relating to these contracts recorded 
in the income statement during the period.
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5 .  immigrant investor program of quÉbec

The Company sponsored an immigrant investor program  
that provided assistance to Canadian immigrant applicants 
under the investor category and to their professional 
consultants and advisors. Included in these services was a 
program that enabled immigrant investors to borrow, through 
a credit facility arranged by the Company, the requisite 
funds for making a qualifying investment for immigration 
purposes. The Company borrowed as notes payable the 
investment funds through a non-recourse bank facility, loaned 
the borrowed funds to the immigrant investor by way of 
notes receivable and then pledged the notes receivable to the 
lending bank as collateral for the notes payable.

Effective September 15, 2005, the Company sold a significant 
portion of all outstanding notes receivable under this 
program for total proceeds of $34.4 million and repaid all 
corresponding outstanding notes payable in the amount of 
$34.8 million for a net loss on disposition of $0.4 million.

Effective December 23, 2005, the Company irrevocably 
assigned the remaining outstanding notes receivable and notes 
payable under this program at book value of $10.0 million.

[i] Notes receivable 

Interest revenue of $0.1 million and $1.4 million, respectively, 
for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2005 
($0.6 million and $1.5 million, respectively, for the three and 
nine months ended December 31, 2004) on these loans is 
included in Other revenue. 

[ii] Notes payable

Interest expense of $0.1 million and $1.8 million, respectively, 
for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2005 
($0.6 million and $1.5 million, respectively, for the three and 
nine months ended December 31, 2004) on these loans is 
included in Interest expense. 

7.  share capital

On June 21, 2004, the Company’s shareholders approved a 
two-for-one subdivision of the Company’s outstanding Class A, 
Class B and Class C common shares. All common share 

and per share data included herein have been adjusted to 
reflect the two-for-one subdivision as if it had occurred at the 
beginning of the periods reflected.

 December 31, March 31, December 31, 
 2005 2005 2004  

Issued and fully paid
Share capital
 Common shares $ 159,183 $ 153,061 $ 153,002
 Unvested share purchase loans  (19,596)  (2,929)  (2,413)
Contributed surplus  3,650  898  567 

   $ 143,237 $ 151,030 $ 151,156 

6.  goodwill and other intangible assets

 December 31, March 31, December 31, 
 2005 2005 2004  

Goodwill $ 3,203 $ – $ –
Other intangibles  1,000  –  – 

   $ 4,203 $ – $ – 

 
Other intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis 
over their estimated useful life of four years.
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Share capital of Canaccord Capital Inc. is comprised of the following:

[i] Authorized

Unlimited common shares without par value
Unlimited preferred shares without par value 

[ii] Issued and fully paid

Common shares
 Common shares Class B Class C Total
 # of  # of  # of  # of 
 shares Amount shares Amount shares Amount shares Amount

Balance, March 31, 2004 – $ – 26,751,482 $ 51,292 3,809,524 $ 10,000 30,561,006 $ 61,292
Shares issued for cash –  – 897,454  3,568 442,100  1,536 1,339,554  5,104
Shares cancelled –  – (95,826)  (186) –  – (95,826)  (186)
Shares issued on 
 conversion of Class 4 
 preferred shares Series A –  – 82,816  190 –  – 82,816  190
Shares issued on conversion 
 of convertible debentures –  – 7,378,660  20,357 –  – 7,378,660  20,357
Exchange into 
 common shares (1) 39,266,210  86,757 (35,014,586)  (75,221) (4,251,624)  (11,536) –  –
Shares issued in connection
 with initial public offering (2) 6,829,268  66,111 –  – –  – 6,829,268  66,111
Shares issued for cash (3) 33,790  134 –  – –  – 33,790  134

Balance, December 31, 2004 46,129,268  153,002  –   –  –  – 46,129,268  153,002
Initial public offering costs
 adjustment (2) –  59  –   –  –  – –  59

Balance, March 31, 2005 46,129,268  153,061  –   –  –  – 46,129,268  153,061
Shares issued for cash 691,940  6,573  –   –  –  – 691,940  6,573
Shares issued in connection 
 with acquisition 77,646  924  –   –  –  – 77,646  924
Shares cancelled  (414,200)  (1,375)  –   –  –  – (414,200)  (1,375)

Balance, December 31, 2005 46,484,654 $ 159,183 – $ – – $ – 46,484,654 $ 159,183

(1)  Pursuant to an order obtained on June 22, 2004 from the Supreme Court of British Columbia, a capital reorganization which included the creation of a class of common shares and
 the exchange of all Class B and C common shares for common shares was approved.

(2) Net of share issue costs. Final costs were $3.8 million.

(3) Sale of shares held by a subsidiary in the group.

Pursuant to the Company’s normal course issuer bid, as 
approved by the Toronto Stock Exchange, the Company was 
entitled to acquire up to 2,306,463, or 5.0%, of its shares from  
December 29, 2004 to December 28, 2005. Under the normal  
course issuer bid, the Company has purchased for resale 
or cancellation a total of 222,548 common shares between 
December 29, 2004 and March 31, 2005 and 414,200 common  
shares during the nine months ended December 31, 2005 with 
a book value of $1.4 million for aggregate cash consideration 

of $4.6 million. The excess has been recorded to contributed 
surplus and retained earnings. 

The Company has renewed its normal course issuer bid and is 
entitled to acquire from December 29, 2005 to December 28, 
2006, up to 2,324,233 of its shares, which represents 5%  
of its shares outstanding as of December 20, 2005. There 
were no share transactions between December 20, 2005 and 
December 31, 2005.

Notes to Interim 
Consolidated Financial 
Statements
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[iii] Excess on redemption of common shares

The excess on redemption of common shares represents 
amounts paid to shareholders, by the Company and its 
subsidiaries, on redemption of their shares in excess of the 
book value of those shares at the time of redemption.

  
The excess on redemption of common shares has been 
charged against contributed surplus ($0.5 million) and 
retained earnings ($2.8 million).

 For the three months ended For the nine months ended     

  December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
  2005 2004 2005 2004 

Redemption price   $ – $ – $ 4,631 $ 379
Book value    –  –  1,375  186 

Excess on redemption of common shares   $ – $ – $ 3,256 $ 193 

Preferred shares
 Class 4 Series A
  # of 
  shares Amount

Balance, March 31, 2004    190,477 $ 190
Exchange into common shares (1)     (190,477)  (190) 

Balance, December 31 and March 31, 2005 and December 31, 2004    – $ – 

(1) Pursuant to an order obtained on June 22, 2004 from the Supreme Court of British Columbia, a capital reorganization which included the creation of a class of common shares and 
 the exchange of all preferred shares for common shares was approved.

[v]  Earnings per share

 For the three months ended For the nine months ended     

  December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
  2005 2004 2005 2004 

Basic earnings per share
Net income for the period   $ 24,248 $ 16,743 $ 51,080 $ 31,272 

Weighted average number of common shares (number)    44,385,377  45,387,916  44,271,300  40,421,055
Basic earnings per share ($)   $ 0.55 $ 0.37 $ 1.15 $ 0.77 

Diluted earnings per share
Net income for the period    $ 24,248 $ 16,743 $ 51,080 $ 31,272 

Weighted average number of common shares (number)    44,385,377  45,387,916  44,271,300  40,421,055
Dilutive effect of convertible debentures (number)    –  –  –  2,411,654
Dilutive effect of preferred shares (number)    –  –  –  27,103
Dilutive effect of unvested shares (number)    2,052,858  713,071  2,052,858  713,071  

Adjusted weighted average number of common shares (number)    46,438,235  46,100,987  46,324,158  43,572,883 

Diluted earnings per share ($)   $ 0.52 $ 0.36 $ 1.10 $ 0.72  

[iv] Distribution of acquired common shares

On November 24, 2005, the Company repurchased 132,000 
common shares from departed employees at cost for total cash 
consideration of $0.5 million. These shares were subsequently 
distributed to existing employees at an average market price of 

$14.00 per share for total cash proceeds of $1.8 million.  
This excess in distribution of $1.3 million has been credited 
to contributed surplus.
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9.  segmented information

The Company operates in two industry segments as follows:

  Private Client Services – provides brokerage services and 
investment advice to retail or private clients.

  Global Capital Markets – includes investment banking, 
research and trading activities on behalf of corporate, 
institutional and government clients as well as principal 
trading activities.

Corporate and Other includes correspondent brokerage 
services, interest and foreign exchange revenue and expenses 
not specifically allocable to Private Client Services and Global 
Capital Markets.

The Company’s industry segments are managed separately 
because each business offers different services and requires 
different personnel and marketing strategies. The Company 
evaluates the performance of each business based on income 
(loss) before income taxes. 

The Company does not allocate total assets or capital assets to 
the segments. Amortization is allocated to the segments based 
on square footage occupied. There are no significant inter-
segment revenues.

 2005 2004 

 Private Global Corporate  Private Global Corporate
 Client Capital and  Client Capital and
For the three months ended December 31, Services Markets Other Total Services Markets Other Total  

Revenues $ 54,731 $ 98,918 $ 5,021 $ 158,670 $ 46,964 $ 72,368 $ 4,351 $ 123,683
Expenses  38,466  65,065  16,208  119,739  31,783  50,655  13,982  96,420
Amortization  324  365  241  930  274  317  211  802
Development, restructuring 
 and other costs  1,099  (45)  1,049  2,103  731  86  1,055  1,872 

Income (loss) before income taxes $ 14,842 $ 33,533 $ (12,477) $ 35,898 $ 14,176 $ 21,310 $ (10,897) $ 24,589 

 2005 2004 

 Private Global Corporate  Private Global Corporate
 Client Capital and  Client Capital and
For the nine months ended December 31, Services Markets Other Total Services Markets Other Total  

Revenues $ 146,772 $ 213,423 $ 16,146 $ 376,341 $ 121,785 $ 158,210 $ 9,854 $ 289,849
Expenses  104,128  144,933  42,625  291,686  84,998  111,332  38,034  234,364
Amortization  977  1,110  761  2,848  769  873  591  2,233
Development, restructuring 
 and other costs  2,886  198  3,148  6,232  1,990  448  3,485  5,923 

Income (loss) before income taxes $ 38,781 $ 67,182 $ (30,388) $ 75,575 $ 34,028 $ 45,557 $ (32,256) $ 47,329 

8.  related party transactions

Security trades executed by the Company for employees, 
officers and shareholders are transacted in accordance with the 
terms and conditions applicable to all clients. Commission 
income on such transactions in the aggregate is not material 
in relation to the overall operations of the Company.

Accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities include the following balances with related parties:

 December 31, March 31, December 31, 
 2005 2005 2004  

Accounts receivable $ 41,718 $ 31,698 $ 34,055
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 63,278 $ 54,691 $ 47,931 
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0.  contingencies

During the period, there have been no material changes to the 
Company’s contingencies from those described in the March 31,  
2005 Audited Annual Consolidated Financial Statements.

 .  gain on disposal of investment

During the three months ended June 30, 2005, the Company 
recognized a gain of $1.6 million from the sale of its 
investment in shares of the Bourse de Montréal. 

2.  acquisition

On November 11, 2005, the Company acquired a 100% 
interest in Enermarket Solutions Ltd. (“Enermarket”), 
a property acquisition and divestiture advisory services 
firm focused on the Energy sector and based in Calgary, 
Alberta. The entity will operate as part of the Company’s 
Global Capital Markets group as Canaccord Enermarket. 
The purchase price was $4.8 million, consisting of cash 
consideration of $3.9 million (comprised of $3.1 million and  
working capital adjustments of $0.8 million) and $0.9 million  
consisting of 77,646 common shares at $11.90 per share.  
In addition, retention payments up to a total of $0.3 million 
will be paid to key employees of Enermarket and its senior 
management. The retention payments will involve the 
issuance of common shares of the Company which will be 
paid after a two-year vesting period. Using the purchase 
method, this transaction including capitalized acquisition costs 
of $0.1 million, resulted in total net assets of $0.7 million, 
goodwill of $3.2 million and intangible assets of $1.0 million 
being recorded in the Consolidated Balance Sheet. The 
operating results of Enermarket since acquisition have been 
included in the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

The Company’s business operations are grouped into two geographic segments as follows:

 For the three months ended For the nine months ended     

  December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
  2005 2004 2005 2004 

Canada
 Revenue   $ 113,789 $ 82,101 $ 292,215 $ 206,594
 Net income    13,408  9,655  32,036  17,017
 Equipment and leasehold improvements    20,877  11,913  20,877  11,913

United Kingdom
 Revenue   $ 44,881 $ 41,582 $ 84,126 $ 83,255
 Net income    10,840  7,088  19,044  14,255
 Equipment and leasehold improvements    1,606  1,991  1,606  1,991 
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[ii] Dividend

On February 7, 2006, the Board of Directors declared a 
common share dividend of $0.08 per share payable on  
March 9, 2006, with a record date of February 24, 2006.

4.   canadian and international financial 
reporting standards differences

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared 
in accordance with Canadian GAAP with respect to interim 
financial statements. In certain respects, International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) adopted by the 
International Accounting Standards Board differ from those 
applied in Canada. 

If IFRS were employed, there would be no material 
adjustment to net income or earnings per share and 
consolidated shareholders’ equity of the Company for the 
nine months ended December 31, 2005 and 2004.

3 .  subsequent events

[i] Adams Harkness Financial Group, Inc.

On January 3, 2006, the Company acquired a 100% interest  
in Adams Harkness Financial Group, Inc. (“Adams Harkness”), 
a US investment bank based in Boston, Massachusetts. The 
consideration for the acquisition included US$8.0 million 
(C$9.5 million) in cash and the issuance of 1,342,696 common  
shares at C$10.50 per share. These shares will be held in 
escrow until June 30, 2008, with annual releases of one-third 
per year, beginning on June 30, 2006. Canaccord received 
approval for the 1,342,696 common shares to be admitted 
to trading on the Alternative Investment Market (“AIM”), 
a market operated by the London Stock Exchange, on 
January 4, 2006. In addition, 1,118,952 common shares of 
the Company were reserved for issuance at C$10.50 per share 
as retention payments for certain key employees of Adams 
Harkness to be paid after a three-year vesting period. The 
total number of common shares to be vested is also based on 
achievement of revenue targets. These retention shares will 
be included in diluted common shares outstanding as such 
revenue targets are achieved during the vesting period.  
The Company has entered into foreign exchange contracts 
with respect to the cash consideration for this acquisition  
[see Note 3].
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The area of material difference between GAAP and IFRS 
and its impact on the consolidated financial statements of 
the Company is in the consolidated statement of changes 

  December 31,  December 31,
  2005 2004 

    
Common shares
Balance at the beginning of the period   $ 153,061 $ 61,292
Shares issued for cash    6,573  5,238
Shares cancelled    (1,375)  (186)
Shares issued on conversion of Class 4 preferred shares Series A    –  190
Shares issued on conversion of serial debentures    –  20,357
Shares issued in connection with initial public offering    –  66,111
Shares issued in connection with acquisition    924  – 

Balance at the end of the period    159,183  153,002 

Unvested share purchase loans
Balance at the beginning of the period    (2,929)  (1,514)
Movements during the period    (16,667)  (899) 

Balance at the end of the period     (19,596)  (2,413) 

Preferred shares
Balance at the beginning of the period    –  190
Exchange into common shares    –  (190) 

Balance at the end of the period    –  – 

Contributed surplus
Balance at the beginning of the period    898  441
Movements during the period    2,752  126 

Balance at the end of the period    3,650  567 

     $ 143,237 $ 151,156 

    
Balance at the beginning of the period   $ (1,383) $ 265
Movements during the period    (5,979)  (1,523) 

Balance at the end of the period   $ (7,362) $ (1,258) 

 
Balance at the beginning of the period   $ 72,564 $ 38,013
Net income for the period    51,080  31,272
Excess on redemption of common shares    (2,796)  (193)
Cash dividends    (10,628)  (4,610) 

Balance at the end of the period   $ 110,220 $ 64,482 

5 .  comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform 
to the fiscal 2005 annual financial statement presentation.

in shareholders’ equity. IFRS requires the inclusion of a 
consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity for 
each statement of income year, as follows:
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Corporate headquarters:

Street address:
Canaccord Capital Inc.
2200 – 609 Granville Street
Vancouver, BC, Canada

Mailing address:
PO Box 10337
Pacific Centre
2200 – 609 Granville Street
Vancouver, BC
Canada  V7Y 1H2

Stock exchange listings:/Cusip #:

CCI:TSX
CCI:AIM
134801109

General shareholder inquiries 
and information:

The Investor Relations & 
Communications department is 
responsible for communicating 
Canaccord Capital Inc.’s financial  
results and handling all inquiries  
related to our common shares.

For more information please contact:
Investor Relations Coordinator
2200 – 609 Granville Street
Vancouver, BC
Canada  V7Y 1H2
Phone: 604-643-0128
Fax: 604-643-1878
Email: investor_relations@canaccord.com

S H A R E H O L D E R  I N F O R M AT I O N

Institutional investors, brokers 
and security analysts:

For financial information contact: 
Anthony Ostler
Senior Vice President, Investor
Relations & Communications
2200 – 609 Granville Street
Vancouver, BC
Canada  V7Y 1H2
Phone: 604-643-7647
Fax: 604-643-1857
Email: anthony_ostler@canaccord.com

CCI’s 2005 Annual Report is available on 
our Web site at www.canaccord.com. 

Shareholder administration:

For information about stock transfers, 
address changes, dividends, lost stock 
certificates, tax forms and estate  
transfers, contact:

Computershare Trust Company 
of Canada
100 University Avenue, 9th Floor
Toronto, ON  M5J 2Y1
Phone: 1-800-564-6253  
(toll-free within North America) 
514-982-7555 (international)
Fax: 1-866-249-7775  
(toll-free within North America) or
416-263-9524 (international)
Email: service@computershare.com
Internet: www.computershare.com  
Offers enrolment for self-service account 
management for registered shareholders 
through Investor Centre.

Principal subsidiaries (2):

Canaccord Capital Corporation
Canaccord Adams Limited
Canaccord International Limited
Canaccord Capital Corporation 
 (USA), Inc.
Canaccord Adams Inc.
(2) In addition to the principal subsidiaries listed above,
 there are five smaller operating subsidiaries.

Corporate Web site:

www.canaccord.com

Financial information:

For present and archived financial  
information, please visit  
www.canaccord.com/investor/
financialreports

Auditor:

Ernst & Young LLP
Chartered Accountants
Vancouver, BC

Fiscal 2006 expected dividend (1) and earnings dates

 Earnings release date  Dividend record date  Dividend payment date  Anticipated amount

Q1/06  August 5, 2005 August 24, 2005  September 9, 2005  $0.06
Q2/06  November 9, 2005  November 25, 2005  December 9, 2005  $0.06
Q3/06 February 8, 2006  February 24, 2006  March 9, 2006  $0.08
Q4/06  May 17, 2006  May 24, 2006  June 9, 2006  $0.08

(1) Dividends are subject to Board of Directors approval. All dividend payments will depend on general business conditions and the Company’s financial condition, results of operations
 and capital requirements and such other factors as the Board determines to be relevant.

Shareholder
Information






